

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

REGULATING FISHING IN BIG FISH LAKE

СНАР. 89

1254

RESOLVES, 1949

Cobbosseecontee in Kennebec county to fishing through the ice for salmon and trout, including eastern brook trout and brown trout.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Relating to Stewart Pond in the Town of Belgrade, Kennebec County.

Stewart pond, relating to. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation cancelling all existing rules and regulations on Stewart (Stuart) pond in the town of Belgrade, in the county of Kennebec.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Sale of Hatcheries and Feeding Station Property.

Sale of hatcheries and feeding station property authorized. Resolved: That the state tax assessor is hereby authorized to sell for the department of inland fisheries and game the land and building comprising the Rangeley feeding station in Rangeley to Emil Caccavo of 72 Carmine Street, New York 14, N. Y. for \$1,000. All funds received from said sale shall be credied to the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 89

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Big Fish Lake, in the County of Aroostook.

Regulating fishing in Big Fish lake, in the county of Aroostook. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing the tributaries to Big Fish lake, in the county of Aroostook, except Mud and Carr ponds, Carr Pond stream, Fish river and the so-called Chase lakes, and issue a further rule and regulation bringing the law which regulates fishing in that part of Big Fish lake which is in T. 14, R. 8 in the county of Aroostook to coincide with the law regulating fishing on the remainder of the lake.

Effective August 6, 1949